payments of approximately $6.5 million using a per share redemption price of $10.67 per share.

111

• Assuming Maximum Redemptions: Assuming that BHAC shareholders holding 1,212,124 of the Public
Shares will exercise their redemption rights for their pro rata share (approximately $10.67 per share) of the
funds in the Trust Account. This scenario gives effect to Public Share redemptions for aggregate redemption
payments of approximately $13.0 million using a per share redemption price of $10.67 per share.

The public stockholder redemptions are expected to be within the parameters described by the above
three scenarios. However, there can be no assurance regarding which scenario will be closest to the actual results.

The following summarizes the pro forma shares issued and outstanding immediately after the Business
Combination, presented under the three assumed redemption scenarios:

Share Ownership in NewCo

Pro Forma Condensed
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)(1)

Pro Forma Condensed
Combined

(Assuming 50%
Redemptions)(2)

Pro Forma Condensed
Combined

(Assuming Maximum
Redemptions)(3)

Number of
Shares

%
Ownership

Number of
Shares

%
Ownership

Number of
Shares

%
Ownership

XCF Equityholders(4)(5)..... 147,064,480 94.5% 147,064,480 94.9% 147,064,480 95.3%
SPAC Public Shareholders(6) . . . . . 1,776,049 1.1% 1,169,987 0.8% 563,925 0.3%
Current SPAC Sponsor(7)(8) ..... 3,306,944 2.1% 3,306,944 2.1% 3,306,944 2.1%
Former SPAC Sponsor(9) ..... 1,360,111 0.9% 1,360,111 0.9% 1,360,111 0.9%
Other Class B Shareholders ..... 651,919 0.4% 651,919 0.4% 651,919 0.4%
PIPE - New Investors ..... — 0.0% — 0.0% — 0.0%
Polar Subscription Agreement(10) . . 1,320,000 0.9% 1,320,000 0.9% 1,320,000 0.9%
BTIG Fee(11) ..... 100,000 0.1% 100,000 0.1% 100,000 0.1%

Total ..... 155,579,503 100.0% 154,973,441 100.0% 154,367,379 100.0%

(1) Assumes that no shares of Class A Common Stock are redeemed. Percentages do not sum due to rounding.

(2) Assumes that 606,062 of the shares of Class A Common Stock are redeemed for aggregate redemption payments of approximately
$6.5 million, assuming a $10.67 per share redemption price and based on funds in the Trust Account as of September 30, 2024. Percentages
do not sum due to rounding.

(3) Assumes that 1,212,124 shares of Class A Common Stock are redeemed for aggregate redemption payments of approximately $13.0 million,
assuming a $10.67 per share redemption price and based on funds in the Trust Account as of September 30, 2024. Percentages do not sum

[…]

BHAC Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value ..... — — — — —
BHAC Class B common stock, $0.0001 par value. . . — — — — —
XCF Preferred stock; $0.001 par value ..... — — — — —
XCF Common stock, $0.001 par value ..... — 64 12 A 108 B 185
Subscription receivable ..... — (0) — — (0)
Additional paid in capital ..... — 12,824 4,954 A 50,640 B 68,417
Accumulated deficit ..... — (3,524) — — (3,524)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 53,049 9,363 4,967 (2,300) 65,078

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity ..... $338,607 $13,293 $5,467 $ (2,300) $355,066

115

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
Assuming 0%
Redemption

Assuming 50%
Redemption

Assuming 100%
Redemption

Pro
Forma
XCF

Focus Impact
BH3 Acquisition

Company

Special
Meeting

Redemptions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Entity
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Entity
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Entity

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents . . . . 8,010 595 — (8,605) C — (8,605) C — (8,605) C —

Restricted cash ..... 6 — — — 6 — 6 — 6

Related party receivables . . . . . 10 — — — 10 — 10 — 10

Tax receivable ..... — 21 — — 21 — 21 — 21

Prepaid expenses ..... — 1 — — 1 — 1 — 1

Other current assets ..... 62 — — — 62 — 62 — 62

Total current assets ..... 8,089 617 — (8,605) 101 (8,605) 101 (8,605) 101

Land ..... 1,860 — — — 1,860 — 1,860 — 1,860

Machinery and equipment..... 9,555 — — — 9,555 — 9,555 — 9,555

Operations plant ..... 16,397 — — — 16,397 — 16,397 — 16,397

Property and equipment ..... 306,278 — — — 306,278 — 306,278 — 306,278

Construction in progress..... 12,887 — — — 12,887 — 12,887 — 12,887

Investment held in Trust Account . . — 12,950 — (12,950) D — (12,950) D — (12,950) D —

Total Assets ..... $355,066 $13,567 $— $(21,555) $347,078 $(21,555) $347,078 $(21,555) $347,078

Liabilities and Stockholders’
Equity

Current liabilities —

Accounts payable..... 1,286 4,426 — (2,118) 3,594 4,357 10,069 10,815 16,527

Franchise taxes payable ..... — — — — — — — — —

Excise tax payable ..... — 401 — — 401 65 E 466 130 E 530

Income taxes payable ..... — 374 — — 374 — 374 — 374

Reserve for uncertain tax
positions ..... — — — — — — — — —

Non-Redemption Agreement . . . — 920 — — 920 — 920 — 920

Derivative warrant liability . . . . — 716 — — 716 — 716 — 716

Accrued expenses ..... 149 — — (16) E 133 (16) E 133 (16) E 133

Interest payable on financial
liability..... 6,391 — — — 6,391 — 6,391 — 6,391

Related party payable ..... 23,950 — — — 23,950 — 23,950 — 23,950

Interest payable ..... 455 — — — 455 — 455 — 455

Loan payable to related party. . . 1,777 — — — 1,777 — 1,777 — 1,777

Loan payable ..... 2,350 — — — 2,350 — 2,350 — 2,350

Notes payable, current portion . . 20,498 — — — 20,498 — 20,498 — 20,498

Convertible notes payable to
related party ..... — — — — — — — — —

Professional fees payable . . . . . 1,655 — — (1,655) E — (1,655) E — (1,655) E —

Note Payable - Sponsor ..... — 110 — (110) F — (110) F — (110) F —

Note Payable - Polar, at fair
value ..... — 625 — (625) F — (625) F — (625) F —

Due to related party ..... — 28 — — 28 — 28 — 28

Accrued interest on notes
payable..... 7,573 — — — 7,573 — 7,573 — 7,573

Total current liabilities . . . . 66,084 7,599 — (4,524) 69,159 2,016 75,699 8,539 82,221

Financial liability, net of closing
costs ..... 132,757 — — — 132,757 — 132,757 — 132,757

Reserve for uncertain tax positions
– long-term ..... — 116 — — 116 — 116 — 116

Notes payable, net of current
portion, net of discount ..... 91,147 — — — 91,147 — 91,147 — 91,147

Total Liabilities ..... 289,988 7,715 — (4,524) 293,179 2,016 299,719 8,539 306,241

116

Historical
Assuming 0%
Redemption

Assuming 50%
Redemption

Assuming 100%
Redemption

Pro
Forma
XCF

Focus Impact
BH3 Acquisition

Company

Special
Meeting

Redemptions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Entity
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Entity
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Entity

BHAC Temporary Class A
common stock, $0.0001 par
value ..... — 12,933 — (12,933) G — (12,933) G — (12,933) G —

Stockholders’ equity

New Rise Member’s equity . . . . — — — — — — — — —

BHAC Class A common stock,
$0.0001 par value ..... 1 0 — 15 H 16 14 H 15 15 H 16

BHAC Preferred stock, $0.0001
par value..... — — — — — — — — —

BHAC Class B common stock,
$0.0001 par value ..... — 0 — (0) I — (0) I — (0) I —

XCF Preferred stock; $0.001 par
value ..... — — — — — — — — —

XCF Common stock, $0.001 par
value ..... 185 — — (172) H 12 (172) H 12 (172) H 12

Subscription receivable ..... (0) — — — (0) — (0) — (0)

Additional paid in capital . . . . . 68,417 — — (11,022) I 57,395 (17,561) I 50,856 (24,085) I 44,333

Accumulated deficit ..... (3,524) (7,082) — 7,082 J (3,524) 7,082 J (3,524) 7,082 J (3,524)

Total stockholders’ equity . . . 65,078 (7,081) — (4,098) 53,899 (10,638) 47,359 (17,161) 40,837

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’
Equity ..... $355,066 $13,567 $— $(21,555) $347,078 $(21,555) $347,078 $(21,555) $347,078

117

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical

New Rise
Renewables,

LLC
XCF Global
Capital, Inc.

New Rise
Acquisitions’
Adjustments

Pro Forma
XCF

Revenue ..... — — — —
Direct Costs ..... 1,929 — — 1,929

Gross Profit ..... (1,929) — — (1,929)

Operating expenses

General and administrative expenses..... 5,457 — — 5,457
Professional Fees ..... — 2,694 — 2,694
Rent Expenses ..... — 89 — 89
Operating costs ..... — — — —
Other Expenses..... — 233 — 233

Total operating expenses ..... 5,457 3,016 — 8,473

Operating loss ..... (7,386) (3,016) — (10,402)

Other income (expense)

Loan fees ..... — (100) — (100)
Interest income ..... 0 — — 0
Interest expense ..... — (161) — (161)
Waiver of deferred offering costs liability ..... — — — —
Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities . . . . — — — —
Operating account interest income ..... — — — —
Change in fair value of Note Payable - Polar..... — — — —
Change in fair value of convertible promissory note . . . . — — — —
Change in fair value of Non-Redemption Agreement . . . — — — —

Total other income (expense) ..... 0 (261) — (261)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income

taxes ..... (7,386) (3,278) — (10,663)

Income taxes expense..... — — — —

Net income (loss)..... $(7,386) $(3,278) $— $(10,663)

118

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical Assuming 0% Redemption Assuming 50% Redemption Assuming 100% Redemption

Pro
Forma
XCF

Focus
Impact

BH3
Acquisition
Company

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Entity
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Entity
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Entity

Revenue ..... — — — — — — — —

Direct Costs..... 1,929 — — 1,929 — 1,929 — 1,929

Gross Profit ..... (1,929) — — (1,929) — (1,929) — (1,929)

Operating expenses

General and
administrative
expenses ..... 5,457 — 5,064 K 10,521 5,064 K 10,521 5,064 K 10,521

Professional Fees. . . . . 2,694 — — 2,694 — 2,694 — 2,694

Rent Expenses ..... 89 — — 89 — 89 — 89

Operating costs ..... — 5,064 (5,064) K — (5,064) K — (5,064) K —

Other Expenses..... 233 — — 233 — 233 — 233

Total operating
expenses ..... 8,473 5,064 — 13,537 — 13,537 — 13,537

Operating loss ..... (10,402) (5,064) — (15,466) — (15,466) — (15,466)

Other income (expense). . .

Loan fees ..... (100) — — (100) — (100) — (100)

Interest income ..... 0 874 (874) L 0 (874) L 0 (874) L 0

Interest expense . . . . . (161) — — (161) — (161) — (161)

Waiver of deferred
offering costs
liability..... — — — — — — — —

Change in fair value of
derivative warrant
liabilities ..... — 358 — 358 — 358 — 358

Operating account
interest income . . . . — 3 — 3 — 3 — 3

Change in fair value of
Note Payable -
Polar ..... — (97) — (97) — (97) — (97)

Change in fair value of
convertible
promissory note . . . — — — — — — — —

Change in fair value of
Non-Redemption
Agreement..... — (920) — (920) — (920) — (920)

Total other income
(expense)..... (261) 218 (874) (917) (874) (917) (874) (917)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes . . . . . (10,663) (4,846) (874) (16,383) (874) (16,383) (874) (16,383)

Income taxes expense . . . . — 114 — M 114 — M 114 — M 114

Net income (loss) ..... $(10,663) $(4,961) $ (874) $ (16,497) $ (874) $ (16,497) $ (874) $ (16,497)

Pro Forma Earnings Per Share

Basic ..... $ (0.11) $ (0.11) $ (0.11)

Diluted ..... $ (0.11) $ (0.11) $ (0.11)

Pro Forma Number of Shares Used in Computing EPS

Basic (#) ..... 155,579,503 154,973,441 154,367,379

Diluted (#) ..... 155,579,503 154,973,441 154,367,379

119

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical

New Rise
Renewables,

LLC
XCF Global
Capital, Inc.

New Rise
Acquisitions’
Adjustments

Pro Forma
XCF

Revenue ..... — — — —
Direct Costs ..... 3,918 — — 3,918

Gross Profit ..... (3,918) — — (3,918)

Operating expenses

General and administrative expenses ..... 1,130 — — 1,130

Professional Fees ..... — 142 — 142
Rent Expenses ..... — — — —
Operating costs ..... — — — —
Other Expenses ..... — 70 — 70

Total operating expenses ..... 1,130 211 — 1,341

Operating loss ..... (5,048) (211) — (5,259)

Other income (expense)

Loan fees ..... — — — —
Interest income ..... 55 — — 55
Interest expense ..... — (35) — (35)
Waiver of deferred offering costs liability ..... — — — —
Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities . . . — — — —
Operating account interest income ..... — — — —
Change in fair value of Note Payable - Polar ..... — — — —
Change in fair value of convertible promissory note . . . . — — — —

Change in fair value of Non-Redemption Agreement . . . — — — —

Total other income (expense) ..... 55 (35) — 20

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income

taxes ..... (4,992) (247) — (5,239)

Income taxes expense ..... — — — —

Net income (loss) ..... $(4,992) $(247) $— $(5,239)

120

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical Assuming 0% Redemption Assuming 50% Redemption Assuming 100% Redemption

Pro
Forma
XCF

Focus
Impact

BH3
Acquisition
Company

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Entity
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Entity
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Entity

Revenue ..... — — — — — — — —

Direct Costs ..... 3,918 — — 3,918 — 3,918 — 3,918

Gross Profit ..... (3,918) — — (3,918) — (3,918) — (3,918)

Operating expenses

General and
administrative
expenses ..... 1,130 — 1,692 K 2,823 1,692 K 2,823 1,692 K 2,823

Professional Fees . . . . 142 — — 142 — 142 — 142

Rent Expenses . . . . . — — — — — — — —

Operating costs . . . . . — 1,692 (1,692) K — (1,692) K — (1,692) K —

Other Expenses . . . . 70 — — 70 — 70 — 70

Total operating
expenses . . . . . 1,341 1,692 — 3,034 — 3,034 — 3,034

Operating loss ..... (5,259) (1,692) — (6,951) — (6,951) — (6,951)

Other income (expense)

Loan fees ..... — — — — — — — —

Interest income . . . . . 55 2,297 (2,297) L 55 (2,297) L 55 (2,297) L 55

Interest expense . . . . (35) — — (35) — (35) — (35)

Waiver of deferred
offering costs
liability ..... — 502 — 502 — 502 — 502

Change in fair value
of derivative
warrant liabilities . — 1,049 — 1,049 — 1,049 — 1,049

Operating account
interest income . . . — 0 — 0 — 0 — 0

Change in fair value
of
Note Payable -
Polar ..... — (87) — (87) — (87) — (87)

Change in fair value of
convertible
promissory note . . . — — — — — — — —

Change in fair value
of Non-
Redemption
Agreement ..... — (1,230) — (1,230) — (1,230) — (1,230)

Total other income
(expense) . . . . . 20 2,531 (2,297) 253 (2,297) 253 (2,297) 253

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes . . . . (5,239) 838 (2,297) (6,698) (2,297) (6,698) (2,297) (6,698)

Income taxes
expense ..... — 510 — M 510 — M 510 — M 510

Net income (loss) ..... $(5,239) $ 328 $(2,297) $ (7,208) $(2,297) $ (7,208) $(2,297) $ (7,208)

Pro Forma Earnings Per Share

Basic ..... $ (0.05) $ (0.05) $ (0.05)

Diluted..... $ (0.05) $ (0.05) $ (0.05)

Pro Forma Number of Shares Used
in Computing EPS

Basic (#) ..... 155,579,503 154,973,441 154,367,379

Diluted (#) ..... 155,579,503 154,973,441 154,367,379

121

1.Basis of Presentation

We expect the Business Combination to be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with
U.S. GAAP. Under this method of accounting, Focus Impact is expected to be treated as the ‘‘acquired’’ company
for financial reporting purposes and XCF will be considered to be the accounting acquirer. The New Rise